

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION  
WRIT PETITION NO.10130 OF 2025**

Amit Jitendra Dwivedi .. Petitioner  
**Versus**  
State of Maharashtra .. Respondent

...

Mr. C.S. Patil, for the Petitioner.

Ms. Shruti D. Vyas, Addl. G.P. a/w Smt. S.A. Prabhune, AGP, for  
the Respondent-State.

...

**CORAM: BHARATI DANGRE &  
MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, JJ.  
DATED : 21<sup>st</sup> JANUARY, 2026**

**P.C:-**

1. At the request of the learned Government Advocate representing Respondent Nos.1 to 7, as she is desirous of filing an affidavit-in-reply, we grant four weeks' time.

In the meanwhile, we also deem it appropriate to issue notice to Respondent No.8, which is made returnable on **23.02.2026**.

**(MANJUSHA DESHPANDE, J.) (BHARATI DANGRE, J.)**